GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL HAVE A SET OF APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL THE UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER OF COLORADO (UNCC) AT (811), TO REQUEST LOCATES OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY.

ALL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL DATUM INFORMATION SHOULD BE OBTAINED USING THE EVANS GEODETIC SURVEY CONDUCTED BY ALBERS, DREXEL & POHLY, INC. JANUARY 9, 1998. A COPY OF FINAL COORDINATES, ELEVATIONS, AND MONUMENT DESCRIPTIONS CAN BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING THE CITY OF EVANS ENGINEERING DIVISION AT (970) 475-1184.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. ANY MONUMENTS THAT ARE DESTROYED OR TAMPERED WITH SHALL BE RE-SURVEYED AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THEIR EXPENSE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATIONS AND PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN, ALL EXISTING UTILITIES NOT SHOWN, AND ALL PROPOSED UTILITES ON THESE PLANS.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ADJACENT IMPROVEMENTS FROM DAMAGE AND EROSION. ANY ADJACENT IMPROVEMENT DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL, AT A MINIMUM, BE RESTORED TO A STATE EQUAL TO ITS PRECONSTRUCTION STATE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY PERMITS TO COMPLETE WORK, AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS.

IDENTIFYING THE NEED FOR A PERMIT, PREPARING THE APPLICATION, AND PAYING THE SUBMITTAL AND REVIEW FEES NECESSARY TO SECURE PERMITS WILL BE THE TOTAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. A COPY OF ALL PERMITS MUST BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF COLORADO PERMITTING PROCESS FOR STORM WATER DISCHARGE,

ASSOCIATED WITH CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. FOR INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, AND ENVIRONMENT, WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION, SQCD-PE-B2, 4300 CHERRY CREEK DRIVE SOUTH, DENVER, COLORADO 80246-1530, ATTENTION PERMITS AND ENFORCEMENT SECTION. (303) 692-3500. THE WATER QUALITY PERMITTING PAGE CAN BE ACCESSED AT www.cdphe.state.co.us/wg/permitsunit/wqcdpmt.html.

IF DEWATERING IS TO BE USED, THEN A STATE CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING DISCHARGE PERMIT IS REQUIRED IF DISCHARGE IS INTO A STORM SEWER, CHANNEL, IRRIGATION DITCH, OR ANY WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEOTECHNICAL SOILS REPORT AND PAVEMENT DESIGN REPORT, PRODUCED, OR REFERENCED FOR THIS PROJECT.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDING TO ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS. IN PARTICULAR, THE "TRENCHING" AND "OPEN EXCAVATION" OPERATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT O.S.H.A. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WATER LINE, SANITARY SEWER, AND STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF EVANS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS LATEST REVISION THEREOF. A CURRENT COPY CAN BE DOWNLOADED FROM THE CITY OF EVANS WEBSITE AT www.evanscolorado.gov.

THE CITY OF EVANS FOLLOWS ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL STANDARDS SET FORTH IN THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MUTCD).

A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MUST BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED FOR ANY AND ALL UTILITY WORK PERFORMED WITH THE CITY OF EVANS RIGHT-OF-WAY. TRAFFIC CONTROL PLANS CAN BE EMAILED TO THE ENGINEERING DIVISION, ATTENTION: PUBLIC WORKS & UTILITIES DIRECTOR, AT <u>thereskie@evanscolorado.gov</u>.

ALL STREET LIGHTING SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS SET FORTH IN THE CITY OF EVANS RESIDENTIAL NEIGHBORHOOD DESIGN STANDARDS.

ALL PLANTINGS SHALL UTILIZE THE CITY OF EVANS PARKS AND RECREATION APPROVED LANDSCAPING PLANTING LIST.

ALL SEEDING SHALL UTILIZE THE CITY OF EVANS IRRIGATION DESIGN GUIDELINES AND THE LAWN AND GRASS SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 02930.

ALL WORK INCLUDING WARRANTY WORK, SHALL BE INSPECTED BY A CITY REPRESENTATIVE WHO SHALL HAVE AUTHORITY TO HALT CONSTRUCTION WHEN PROPER CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES ARE NOT BEING ADHERED TO.

THERE SHALL BE NO WORK PERFORMED ON THE WEEKENDS, OR HOLIDAYS EXCEPT BY APPROVAL OF THE CITY OF EVANS WITH A MINIMUM OF 24 HOURS NOTICE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ALL RESIDENTS IN WRITING PRIOR TO ANY DISRUPTION IN SERVICE. THE NOTICES MUST HAVE THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS PHONE NUMBER AND THE NAME OF A CONTACT PERSON, AND EMERGENCY PHONE NUMBER FOR AFTER HOUR CALLS. NOTICES SHALL NOT BE LEFT IN MAILBOXES UNLESS PROPERLY SENT THROUGH THE U.S. POST OFFICE.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING THEIR OWN DISPOSAL SITE FOR ALL DISPOSED MATERIALS.

THE ENGINEER WHO HAS PREPARED THESE PLANS, BY EXECUTION AND/ OR SEAL HEAROF DOES HEREBY AFFIRM RESPONSIBILITY TO THE CITY OF EVANS, AS A BENEFICIARY OF SAID ENGINEER'S WORK, FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS. ACCEPTANCE OF THESE PLANS BY THE CITY OF EVANS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE ENGINEER WHO HAS PREPARED THESE PLANS OF SUCH RESPONSIBILITY.